COPY

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-02-008R

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 2008 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY GREENWAYS & TRAILS DESIGN GUIDELINES

WHEREAS the "Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan" was approved by the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission Board in February of 2004; and

WHEREAS the members of the City Council passed Resolution No. 2004-05-013R on May 17, 2004 supporting the "Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan"; and

WHEREAS, the creation of countywide trails design guidelines is a first step in the implementation of the "Champaign County Greenways & Trails Plan".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the "Champaign County Greenways & Trails Design Guidelines", dated April 2008, as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, are hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution, duly adopted, shall be sent to the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission.

PASSED by the City Council this 2hd day of <u>March</u> , 2009. APPROVED by the Mayor this <u>9th March</u> , <u>March</u> ,
Palis Clark
Provide States Clark
DER GENER
APPROVED by the Mayor this
APPROVED by the Mayor this9th
2009.
Fille fund Prussin
Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor